



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION APL NO.608/2021

Nilesh Subhashchandra Chittarka and ors

..vs..

State of Mah., thr.PSO Risod, District Washim and anr

AND

CRIMINAL APPLICATION APL NO.5/2025

Nilesh Subhashchandra Chittarka and ors

..vs..

State of Mah., thr.PSO Risod, District Washim and anr

.....0
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court orders or directions Court's or Judge's Order
and Registrar's orders
.....

APL NO.608/2021

Shri M.V.Rai, Counsel for the Applicants.

Shri A.M.Joshi, APP for the State.

Shri Rohan Deo, Counsel for NA No.2.

APL NO.5/2025

Shri A.S.Mardikar, Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Anirudh A.Krishnan, Adv. for the Applicant.

Shri A.M.Joshi, APP for the State.

CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.

DATE : 27/03/2026

1. By this application, the applicants are seeking quashing of FIR registered under Sections 306 and 304B of the IPC.

2. Learned Senior Counsel Shri A.S.Mardikar for the applicants pointed out that some documents are already given to the investigating officer i.e. WhatsApp Chats which show cordial relationship between the deceased and the applicants, which was not considered by the investigating officer.

He further pointed out that mobile phone of the deceased is already seized and sent for analysis. The report is awaited.

3. Learned APP for the Sate is requested to seek instructions and take appropriate steps to obtain report from the Forensic Analyst and place the same before the court.
4. Stand over to **5.5.2026**.
5. *Interim relief*, if any, to continue, till the next day.
6. Investigating officer is present before this court.

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

!! BrWankhede !!